

Case No. 3:21-cv-01974-X

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

**In re: Highland Capital Management, L.P.,
*Debtor.***

**James Dondero; The Charitable DAF Fund, LP; CLO Holdco, Ltd.; Mark
Patrick; Sbaiti & Company PLLC; Mazin A Sbaiti; and Jonathan Bridges
*Appellants,***

v.

**Highland Capital Management, L.P.,
*Appellee.***

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for
the Northern District of Texas, Case No. 19-34054
Hon. Stacey G.C. Jernigan, Presiding

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT JAMES DONDERO

Jeffrey S. Levinger
LEVINGER PC
1700 Pacific Avenue
Suite 2390
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 855-6817

John T. Wilson IV
Clay M. Taylor
Bryan C. Assink
BONDS ELLIS EPPICH SCHAFER JONES LLP
420 Throckmorton Street, Suite 1000
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
(817) 405-6900

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT JAMES DONDERO



1934054220321000000000013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. As a legal matter, the bankruptcy court erred by holding Mr. Dondero in contempt because he was not an “authorizing person” of the Seery Motion..... | 2 |
| II. The bankruptcy court erred by holding Mr. Dondero in contempt because there is no evidence that Mr. Dondero had any involvement with the preparation or filing of the Seery Motion..... | 5 |
| A. The Debtor misrepresents the bankruptcy court’s findings, which do not support a holding of contempt against Mr. Dondero..... | 6 |
| B. The Debtor misrepresents the testimony from the Contempt Hearing..... | 9 |
| C. Mr. Dondero’s uncontroverted testimony confirms he had no involvement with the Seery Motion..... | 11 |
| III. The bankruptcy court erred by holding Mr. Dondero in contempt <i>sua sponte</i> . 13 | |
| IV. The bankruptcy court improperly assessed sanctions against Mr. Dondero. | 18 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 18 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 20 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8015(H) | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>City of Hartford v. Chase</i> , 942 F.2d 130 (2d Cir. 1991) | 16 |
| <i>Ex parte Bradley</i> , 74 U.S. [7 Wall.] 364 (1868) | 14 |
| <i>Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. Berbod Realty Assocs., L.P.</i> , 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21421 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) | 5 |
| <i>Hornbeck Offshore Services, L.L.C. v. Salazar</i> , 713 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2013) | 3 |
| <i>Moore v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 755 F.3d 802 (5th Cir. 2014) | 14 |
| <i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948) | 14 |
| <i>Positive Software Sols., Inc. v. New Century Mortg. Corp.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32857 (N.D. Tex. 2004) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Rankin v. City of Niagara Falls</i> , 293 F.R.D. 375 (W.D.N.Y. 2013) | 8 |
| <i>Skinner v. White</i> , 505 F.2d 685 (5th Cir. 1974) | 14, 17 |
| <i>Travelhost, Inc. v. Blandford</i> , 68 F.3d 958 (5th Cir. 1995) | 3 |
| <i>Tummel & Carroll v. Quinlivan (In re Quinlivan)</i> , 434 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2005) | 2, 3 |
| <i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 361 (1911) | 4 |
